68, otherwise known as “The Corporation Code of 

the Philippines” as amended by Republic Act No. 11232, otherwise 

known as the “Revised Corporation Code of the Philippines”.  

CPs…………………………… The Commercial Papers which are evidence of indebtedness registered 

with the SEC with maturity of three hundred and sixty five (365) days or 

less 

CP Holder………………… 

A purchaser of the CPs 

CP Program ……………. The Php 2,500,000,000 shelf registration which will be issued in one or 

more tranches 

CSP………………………….. Competitive Selection Process 

DENR………………..……… 

Philippine Department of Environment and Natural Resources

[...]

To fund its maturing short-term obligations in the 3rd and 4th 

quarter of 2020 and to partially fund its hydro project 

development. 

Tenor / Initial Issuance : The tenor of the initial issuance shall be as follows: 

Series L: Ninety One (91) days from Issue Date 

Series M: One Hundred Eighty Two (182) days from Issue Date 

Series N: Three Hundred Sixty Four (364) days from Issue Date 

Denomination : For Series L and M: 

Minimum of Pesos: Five Million (Php5,000,000.00) face value and 

increments of Pesos: One Hundred Thousand (Php100,000.00) 

For  Series N: 

Minimum of Pesos: Five Hundred Thousand (Php500,000.00)

[...]

The Company will pay the Underwriter a fee of 0.50% per annum on the aggregate face value of the CPs 

issued, which is inclusive of the underwriting and the selling agency fees, as applicable.  The fees shall be 

deductible from the gross proceeds of the Offer on Issue Date. 

The Company paid the Issue Manager a flat fee of Pesos: Two Million Five Hundred Thousand (Php 

2,500,000.00). As the Issue Manager for the Offer, MIB has agreed to perform services which include 

conducting due diligence on the Company, evaluating the marketability of the Offering, assisting in the 

preparation of the prospectus and other required documents, coordinating the activities of all third parties